

No. 15-649

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND  
TRADING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RONALD J. MANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027  
(212) 854-1570  
rmann@law.columbia.edu

ELLIOT GANZ  
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND  
TRADING ASSOCIATION  
366 Madison Avenue  
Fifteenth Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 880-3000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. Priority-Skipping Settlements Under-  
mine the Predictability on Which  
Lending Markets Depend ..... 4  
II. Priority-Skipping Settlements Disrupt  
the Bankruptcy Process by Diverting  
the Focus from Prompt Estimation of  
the Claims of Creditors to the  
Compulsion of Consent by Threatened  
Diversions of Value ..... 11  
CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	13
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) .....	15
<i>Boston &amp; Maine Corp. v. Chicago Pacific Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 562 (CA7 1986).....	8
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) .....	15
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1978) .....	8-9
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939) .....	11-13
<i>Chemical Bank v. First Trust (In re Southeast Banking Corp.)</i> , 156 F.3d 1114 (CA11 1998).....	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Lake Shore Asset Mgm’t Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 401 (CA7 2011).....	6-7
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re Westpoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (CA2 2010).....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Atlanta Retail, Inc. (In re Atlanta Retail, Inc.)</i> , 456 F.3d 1277 (CA11 2006).....	6

<i>In re Coastal Broadcasting Systems, Inc.</i> , 570 Fed. Appx. 188 (CA3 2014) .....	5
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.ed 224 (CA3 2000) .....	6
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (CA3 2015).....	15
<i>Ketchikan Pulp Co. v. Foothill Capital Corp.</i> , 134 Fed. Appx. 114 (CA9 2005) .....	6
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. Manufacturers Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961) .....	9
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992) .....	9
<i>R<sup>2</sup> Invs., LDC v. Charter Communications, Inc. (In re Charter Communications)</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (CA2 2012) .....	15-16
<i>Robinson v. Howard Bank (In re Kors, Inc.)</i> , 819 F.2d 19 (CA2 1987).....	6
<i>SCR Joint Venture L.P. v. Warshawsky</i> , 559 F.3d 133 (CA2 2009).....	6
<i>Simas v. Western Distribution Centers (In re Western Distribution Centers)</i> , 36 F.3d 1104 (CA9 1994).....	6
<i>Wellness Int'l Network v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	15
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	11
<i>Worcester v. Rosner (In re Worcester)</i> , 811 F.2d 1224 (CA9 1987).....	8

***Statutes and Constitution:***

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> ...	1, 4, 13, 17
Chapter 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 507 .....	4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)-(10).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 510 .....	4
Chapter 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 726 .....	4
Chapter 11, 11 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	4, 13
Chapter 12, 11 U.S.C. § 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	4
Chapter 13, 11 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	4
Millville Dallas Airmotive Plant Job Loss Notification Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. 34:21-1 to -7 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. III .....	15
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification (WARN) Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2109 .....	5

***Miscellaneous:***

John D. Ayer, <i>Rethinking Absolute Priority After Ahlers</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev. 963 (1989) .....	12
Douglas G. Baird & Anthony J. Casey, <i>Bankruptcy Step Zero</i> , 2012 S. Ct. Rev. 203 .....	15

Douglas Baird & Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Corporate Reorganizations and the Treatment of Diverse Ownership Interests: A Comment on Adequate Protection of Secured Creditors in Bankruptcy</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 97 (1984).....	8
Douglas Baird & Robert Rasmussen, <i>Boyd’s Legacy and Bankruptcy’s Ghost</i> , 1999 Sup. Ct. Rev. 393.....	11
James C. Bonbright & Milton M. Bergerman, <i>Two Rival Theories of the Priority Rights of Security Holders in a Corporate Reorganization</i> , 28 Colum. L. Rev. 127 (1928) .....	12
Debt Resolution & Business Exit Team, World Bank Group Trade & Competitiveness Global Practice, <i>Viewpoint: Debt Resolution and Business Exit</i> 1-5 (July 2014), available at <a href="https://www.wbginvestmentclimate.org/advisory-services/regulatory-simplification/debt-resolution-and-business-exit/viewpoint-debt-resolution-and-business-exit.cfm">https://www.wbginvestmentclimate.org/advisory-services/regulatory-simplification/debt-resolution-and-business-exit/viewpoint-debt-resolution-and-business-exit.cfm</a> (last visited August 10, 2016) .....	10
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Comments on the Corporate Reorganization Act</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 39 (1934) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	4-5, 13
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Bankruptcy, Non-Bankruptcy Entitlements, and the Creditor’s Bargain</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 857 (1982) .....	7-9
The World Bank, <i>Principles for Effective Insolvency and Creditor/Debtor Rights Systems</i> (2016) .....	9-10
